

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

In the matter between:	Case N	io: CO208Mar21	
The Competition Commissi	on	Applicant	
And			
Sotobe Media Holdings (Pt	y) Ltd	Respondent	
Panel	E Daniels (Presiding Member)Y Carrim (Tribunal Member)H Cheadle (Tribunal Member)		
Heard on	: 24 March 2021		
Decided on	: 24 March 2021		
	CONSENT AGREEMENT		
The Tribunal hereby confirms the consent agreement as agreed to and proposed by the Competition Commission and Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd annexed hereto marked "A".			
Presiding Member	24 I	March 2021 Date	
Mr Enver Daniels			

Concurring: Ms Yasmin Carrim and Prof. Halton Cheadle

IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA (HELD IN PRETORIA)

CT Case No.

GC Case No: 20188ep0066

2018Sep0087

In the matter between

COMPETITION COMMISSION

APPLICANT

and

SOTOBE MEDIA HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD

RESPONDENT

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 49D AS READ WITH SECTIONS 58(1)(a)(iii) AND 58(1)(b) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, NO. 88 OF 1998, AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND SOTOBE MEDIA HOLDINGS (PTY) LTD, IN RESPECT OF CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 4(1)(b)(i) AND (ii) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998

The Competition Commission and Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd hereby agree that an application be made to the Competition Tribunal for the confirmation of this Consent Agreement as an order of the Tribunal in terms of section 49D read with section 58(1)(a)(iii) and 58(1)(b) of the Competition Act, No. 89 of 1998, as amended, in

Page 1 of HP

respect of contraventions of section 4(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the Act, on the terms set out below.

1. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Consent Agreement the following definitions shall apply:

- 1.1. "Ast" means the Competition Act, No. 89 of 1998, as amended;
- 1.2. "out-of-home advertising Services" means out of home advertising that includes the placing of advertisement on street poles, shopping mail poles, billboards, litter bins, bus shelters and other outside furniture;
- 1.3. "Rate Card" means the monthly rate at which the rentals for the street pole for the display of advertising has been marketed;
- 1.4. "Commission" means the Competition Commission of South Africa, a statutory body established in terms of section 19 of the Act, with its principal business address at 1st Floor, Mulayo Building (Block C), the DTI Campus, 77 Meintijes Street, Sunnyside, Pratoria, Gautang;
- 1.5. "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the Competition Commission, appointed in terms of section 22 of the Act;
- 1.8. "Complaint" means the complaint initiated by the Commissioner of the Competition Commission in terms of section 49B(1) of the Act under case

Page 2 or 10

numbers 2018Sep0066 and 2018Sep0067;

- 1.7. "Consent Agreement" means this Agreement duly signed and concluded between the Commission and Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd:
- 1.8. "Sotobe Media" means Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd, a company duly registered and incorporated under the laws of South Africa with its principal blace of business at Number 3, Dudley Road, Parkwood Johannesburg:
- 3.1 "Provantage" means Provantage (Pty) Ltd, a company duly incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with its principal place of business situated at 23 Republick Road, Bordeaux, Randburg including its aubsidiaries being, Kwaito Trading Company (Pty) Ltd t/a Media Book and Outdoor Network Ltd;
- 1.9. "Parties" means the Commission and Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd;
- 1.10. "Respondents" means Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd, Sotobe Outdoor (Pty) Ltd, Adreach (Pty) Ltd, Kwaito Trading Company (Pty) Ltd t/a Media Book and Outdoor Network Ltd;
- 1.11. "Tribunal" means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principal place of business at 3rd Floor, Mulayo Building (Block C), the DTI Campus, 77 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng;

Page 3 of 10

2. THE COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION AND FINDINGS

- 2.1 On 18 September 2018, the Commissioner initiated two complaints in terms of section 49(B)(1) of the Act, one against Outdoor Network (Pty) Ltd ("Outdoor Network"), Adreach (Pty) Ltd ("Adreach") and Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd ("Sotobe Media"). The other complaint was against Kwalto Trading Company (Pty) Ltd t/a Media Book ("Media Book") and Sotobe Outdoor (Pty) Ltd ("Sotobe Outdoor"). These complaints were investigated under case numbers: 2018Sep0036 and 2018Sep0067. Sotobe Outdoor is a joint venture between Adreach and Sotobe Media.
- 2.2 Sotobe Outdoor is now known as Masakhe Media (Pty) Ltd ("Masakhe Media") and became a wholly owned subsidiary of Adresch since 31 August 2015.
- 2.3 Media Book and Outdoor Network are wholly owned subsidieries of Autumn Storm investments (Pty) Ltd ("Autumn Storm"). Autumn Storm was acquired by Proventage (Pty) Ltd ("Proventage"). Proventage acquired Outdoor Network and Media Book by virtue of its acquisition of Autumn Storm on 1 January 2017.
- 2.4 The Respondents entered into an agreement and / or engaged in a concerted practice to fix prices and divide markets by allocating customers in the market for the provision of out-of-home advertising services. Out-of-home advertising includes advertising the products of third parties on street poles, shopping mail poles, biliboards, and litter bins, etceters. This conduct contravenes section 4(1)(b)(l) and (li) of the Act.

Page 4 of 10

- 2.5 On 22 September 2020, the Commissioner amended the initiation under case number 2018Sep0067 to include the fixing of rate cards for setting advertising space on street poles in eThekwini, Maunduzi, uMhlathuze, Emnambithi, Umdoni and Mbombela municipalities.
- 2.6 The Commission's Investigation revealed the following:
 - 2.6.1 Outdoor Network, Adreach and Sotobe Media agreed to share equally the market for street pole and shopping mail pole advertising in the municipalities of eThekwini, Maunduzi, uMhlathuze, Emnambithi, Umdoni and Mbombela. This agreement came into existence in October 2013 and has persisted between the parties until February 2020.
 - 2.6.2 The Respondents also agreed not to approach each other's existing customers unless the consent of the other is obtained.
 - 2.6.3 The Respondents further agreed to adhere to the same rate card when selling advertising space on street poles in the eThekwini, Maunduzi, uMhlathuze, Emnambithi, Umdoni and Mbombela municipalities.
 - 2.6.4 These agreements are recorded in the Memorandum of Understanding concluded between Outdoor Network, Adreach and Sotobe Media and the Media Sales Services Agreement concluded between the same firms under the names Media Book and Sotobe Outdoor.
- 2.7 This conduct amounts to contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the Act.

Page 5 of 10

3. ADMISSION OF LIABILTY

Sotobe Media admits that it engaged in the practices set out in clause 2 above in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the Act.

4. CO-OPERATION

Insofar as the Commission is aware, Sotobe Media:

- 4.1. has provided the Commission with truthful and timely disclosure, including information in its possession or under its control, relating to the prohibited practice;
- has provided full and expeditious co-operation to the Commission concerning the prohibited practice;
- 4.3. has ceased to engage in the prohibited practice. In February 2020, Sotobe Media informed Proventage that they are ending all the relationship with Proventage thereby bringing to an end their anticompetitive conduct;
- 4.4. has not destroyed, faisified or concealed information, evidence and documents relating to the prohibited practice; and
- 4.5. has not misrepresented or made a wilful or negligent misrepresentation concerning the material facts of any prohibited practice or otherwise acted

Puge 6 of 10

dishonestly.

6. FUTURE CONDUCT

Solobe Media agrees and undertakes to:

- 5.1. provide the Commission with full and expeditious co-operation from the time the Consent Agreement is concluded until the subsequent proceedings in the Tribunal or the Competition Appeal Court are completed. This includes, but is not limited to:
 - 5.1.1. the extent that it is in existence and has not yet been provided, providing evidence, written or otherwise, which is in its possession or under its control, concerning the contraventions in this Consent Agreement; and availing its employees to testify as witnesses for the Commission in any cases regarding the contraventions contained in this Consent Agreement;
 - 5.1.2. prepare and circulate a statement summarising the content of this agreement to its employees, managers and directors within 30 (thirty) days of the data of confirmation of this Consent Agreement as an order of the Tribunal;
 - 5.1.3. refrain from engaging in price fixing or fixing of trading conditions in contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) and(ii)of the Act, and from engaging in any prohibited practice in future;

Page 7 of 10

- 5.1.4. develop, implement and monitor a competition law compliance programme as part of its corporate governance policy, which is designed to ensure that its employees, management, directors and agents do not engage in future contraventions of the Act. In particular, such compliance programme should include mechanisms for the identification, prevention, detection and monitoring of any contravention of the Act;
- 5.1.5. submit a copy of such compliance programme to the Commission within 60 (abity) days of the date of confirmation of the Consent Agreement as an order by the Tribunal;

6. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

- 6.1. Having regard to the provisions of sections 58(1)(a)(iii) as read with sections 59(1)(a), 59(2) and 59(3) of the Act, Sotobe Media Holdings is liable to pay an administrative penalty.
- 6.2. Solobe Media agrees and undertakes to pay an administrative penalty in the amount of R12 500,00 (Twelve thousand and five hundred Rands). This amount does not exceed 10% of Solobe Media's annual turnover for the financial year ended February 2016.
- 6.3. Sotobe Media will pay the amount of the administrative penalty set out in paragraph 6.2 above to the Commission within 30 (Thirty) days of the



confirmation of the Consent Agreement as an order of the Tribunal,

6.4. The payments shall be made into the Commission's bank account, details of which are as follows:

Bank name:

Absa Bank

Branch name:

Pretoria

Account holder:

Competition Commission Fees Account

Account number:

4087641778

Account type:

Current Account

Branch Code:

632005

Reference:

Case NO: 2018Sep0066 & 2018Sep0067/

SOTOBE MEDIA

6.5. The penalty will then be paid over by the Commission to the National Revenue Fund in accordance with section 59(4) of the Act.

7. FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

This agreement, upon confirmation as an order of the Tribunal, is entered into in full and final settlement in respect of the Commission's investigation under Case No. 2018Sep0086 and 2018Sep0087 and concludes all proceedings between the Commission and Sotobe Media relating to the conduct that is the subject of the Commission's investigation under Case No. 2018Sep0086 and 2018Sep0087 as described in clause 2 above.

Page 9 of 10

For Sotobe Media Holdings (Pty) Ltd

COMMISSIONER

Dated and signed at 1	IN WOOD	n the <u>25</u> day of	-EBLUNE 2021.
Chief Executive Office	r		
Mame in Full: 56	insa uni	s Sim	
For the Commission			
Dated and signed at_	PRETORIA .	on the <u>हम्ह^{रम} day o</u> i	FEBRUARY 2021.